Board of Contract Appeals 1111 20th Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20036



Dated: Apr. 8, 1988

Case No. 86-BCA-8 Contract Nos. 99-8-1385-36-17 99-8-1385-08-68 99-0-1385-08-156

In the Matter of

GARRETT, SULLIVAN AND COMPANY Appellant

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, Respondent

DECISION AND ORDER

The parties by a written understanding dated October 12, 1987 and October 17, 1987 agreed:

1. DOL, based upon its review of additional documentation reducing allowed costs and consistent with the law and policy, agreed that it is in the best interest of the Department to accept \$100,000 in full settlement of this case.

2. GSC will pay to the U.S. Department of Labor, from non-federal sources, the amount of \$100.000 (the "Settlement Amount"). The total of \$100,000 will be in full settlement of any and all claims by the Department arising out of the audit disallowances pertaining to this docketed proceeding.

3. The parties agree that they will bear their own expenses and fees, including attorney fees, incurred in connection with any stage of this proceeding.

4. Upon the breach of the Settlement Agreement, the amount of \$223,344 plus interest, accrued from 30 days after October 14, 1987, and any applicable penalty, processing and handling fees will be due for immediate payment within five (5) days after the delivery of written notice thereof from the Contracting Officer to the Contractor.

<u>ORDER</u>

In accordance with the foregoing, the matter is ordered dismissed with prejudice, subject to the implementation of the settlement within thirty days hereof.

GLENN ROBERT LAWRENCE Member, of Department of Labor Board of Contract Appeals

NAHUM LITT Department of Labor Board of Contract Appeals

SAMUEL GRONER Department of Labor Board of Contract Appeals

GRL:crg